GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2742
ANSWERED ON:09.08.2000
DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

ANANTA NAYAK

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes being implemented in the country for milk production by Union Government;
(b) the funds allocated under each scheme during Eighth Five Year Plan; and

(c) the funds earmarked for Dairy Development through these schemes during Ninth Five Year Plan?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (DR DEBENDRA PRADHAN)

(a): Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying in Government of India is supplementingthe efforts of State Governments by implementing various plan schemes for increasing the milk production and to improve the status of the dairy industry in the country.
The schemes are as under:-

i. National Project on Cattle Breeding

ii. Assistance to States for Fodder Development

iii. Assistance to States for Control of Animal Diseases
iv. National Project on Rinderpest Eradication

v. Assistance to co-operatives

vi. Integrated Dairy Development Project

(b) & (c): A Statement indicating budget allocation during 8th and 9th plan period on various schemes for increasing the milk production is given at Annexure-I.

ANNEXURE-1

STATEMENT INDICATING BUDGET ALLOCATION DURING 8 AND 9 PLAN PERIOD ON VARIOUS SCHEMES
INCREASING THE MILK PRODUCTION.

SLNo. Particulars 8th -Plan Allocation. 9alPlan Allocation

1 National Project on cattle Breeding

i. Ext. of Frozen Semen Tech &. PTP 19.75 320.00
ii. National Bull Production Programming 19.75 82.20

2 Assistance to States for Fodder Development 19.75 50.00

3 National Project on Rind. Eradication 96.13 48.00

4 Assistance to States for Control of Animal 40.00 119.00
Diseases

5 Integrated Dairy Development Project 200.00 250.00

6 Assistance to Cooperatives 100.00 150.00

TOTAL 495.38 1019.20
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